the Group also has transactional currency exposures connected with operations denominated in GBP.

In April 2005, the Group issued rouble denominated bonds in the amount of Rb750,000,000 (US$26.8 million). In order to minimise

the effect of changes in RUR/USD rates on the liability arising on the bonds, the Group signed a forward contract with BNP Paribas for a

number of forward transactions on RUR/USD. The retranslation of the rouble denominated bonds and the measurement of forward con-

tracts at fair value resulted in the recognition of US$0.4 million gain for the year ended 31 December 2006. On 5 October 2006, the for-

ward contract expired. No other new forward contract has been signed after that date.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the EUR, RUR and GBP exchange rates, with all

other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

HG_Accounts28:Layout 1  8/5/08  14:36  Page 73

| 74 |

H
G

 A
n

n
u

a
l

R
e

p
o

rt
 2

0
0

7

Increase/ Effect on Increase/ Effect on Increase/ Effect on

decrease in profit decrease in profit decrease in profit

EUR rate before tax RUR rate before tax GBP rate before tax

2006 - - +10% (1,615) +10% 71

- - -10% 1,615 -10% (71)

2007 +10% (67) +10% 4,169 +10% 15,551

-10% 67 -10% (4,169) -10% (15,551)

Credit risk

The Group sells the produced gold to recognised, creditworthy banks. The sold gold is being paid for in advance, or immediately after the

sale. Therefore, there is no trade receivables associated with the gold trade. There are no significant concentrations of credit risk within the

Group. The maximum credit risk exposure related to financial assets is represented by the carrying value as at the balance sheet date.

Liquidity risk

The Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds using a recurring liquidity planning tool. This tool considers the maturity of both its finan-

cial investments and financial assets (eg accounts receivables, other financial assets) and projected cash flows from operations.

[…]

UK GAAP to comply with IFRSs. As part of the transition to IFRSs, the Group has restated the Group Balance Sheets as at 1 January

2006 (the “transition date”) and 30 June 2006 and the Group Income Statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 and six months

ended 30 June 2006 to comply with IFRS.

Under IFRS 1 ‘First time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’, IFRS are applied retrospectively at the transition bal-

ance sheet date with all adjustments to assets and liabilities as stated under UK GAAP taken to retained earnings unless certain exemp-

tions are applied. The primary exemption that has been applied by the Group is not to restate financial information for business

combination that occurred prior to 1 January 2006.

The reconciliations to IFRS from the previously published UK GAAP financial statements are summarised in this note.

HG_Accounts28:Layout 1  8/5/08  14:36  Page 77

| 78 |

H
G

 A
n

n
u

a
l

R
e

p
o

rt
 2

0
0

7

BALANCE SHEET RECONCILIATIONS
A reconciliation between the UK GAAP and IFRS Consolidated Balance Sheet at 1 January 2006 (date of transition to IFRS) is provided below:

UK GAAP IFRS
Adjust- Adjusted Reclassifi- Adjust-

UK GAAP ments UK GAAP cations Subtotal ments Notes IFRS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 277,174 1,674 278,848 2,143 280,991 - 280,991

Negative goodwill (8,796) - (8,796) - (8,796) 8,796 (a) -

Other non-current assets - - - 6,809 6,809 - 6,809

Total non-current assets 268,378 1,674 270,052 8,952 279,004 8,796 287,800

Current assets

Inventories 36,258 - 36,258 - 36,258 - 36,258

Trade and other receivables 28,198 - 28,198 (8,876) 19,322 - 19,322

Prepayments - - - 2,067 2,067 - 2,067

Deferred costs 2,143 - 2,143 (2,143) - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 33,570 - 33,570 - 33,570 - 33,570

Total current assets 100,169 - 100,169 (8,952) 91,217 - 91,217

TOTAL ASSETS 368,547 1,674 370,221 - 370,221 8,796 379,017

EQUITY

Share capital 255 - 255 - 255 - 255

Share premium 236,483 - 236,483 - 236,483 - 236,483

Retained earnings 11,134 1,272 12,406 - 12,406 (5,944) 6,462

Equity attributable to the

Company’s equity holders 247,872 1,272 249,144 - 249,144 (5,944) 243,200

Minority interest 282 - 282 - 282 (61) (c) 221

TOTAL EQUITY 248,154 1,272 249,426 - 249,426 (6,005) (f) 243,421

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 610 - 610 - 610 - 610

Provisions 17,572 - 17,572 (6,888) 10,684 - 10,684

Deferred income tax liability - 402 402 6,888 7,290 14,413 (b) 21,703

Derivative financial instruments - - - - - -

Total non-current liabilities 18,182 402 18,584 - 8,584 14,413 32,997

Current liabilities

Current trade and other payables 102,211 - 102,211 (102,211) - - -

Trade and other payables - - - 21,720 21,720 - 21,720

Income tax payable - - - 565 565 - 565

Derivative financial instruments - - - - - 642 (d) 642

Borrowings - - - 79,926 79,926 (254) (d) 79,672

Total current liabilities 102,211 - 102,211 - 102,211 388 102,599

TOTAL LIABILITIES 120,393 402 120,795 - 120,795 14,801 135,596

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 368,547 1,674 370,221 - 370,221 8,796 379,017

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HG_Accounts28:Layout 1  8/5/08  14:36  Page 78

H
G

 A
c

c
o

u
n

ts

| 79 |

A reconciliation between the UK GAAP and IFRS Consolidated Balance Sheet at 31 December 2006 is presented below:

Novo
UK GAAP proportional IFRS

Adjust Adjusted Reclassi- consoli- Adjust-
UK GAAP ments UK GAAP fications dations Subtotal ments Notes IFRS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 220,883 2,690 223,573 1,862 18,777 244,212 - 244,212

Goodwill 61,442 - 61,442 - (4,397) 57,045 8,186 (a) 65,231

Investments accounted for

using the equity method 16,216 - 16,216 - (16,216) - - -

Financial assets - - - 259 - 259 - 259

Other non-current assets - - - 3,644 - 3,644 - 3,644

Total non-current assets 298,541 2,690 301,231 5,765 (1,836) 305,160 8,186 313,346

Current assets

Inventories 33,885 - 33,885 - 237 34,122 - 34,122

Trade and other receivables 23,125 - 23,125 (8,263) 1,873 16,735 - 16,735

Prepayments - - - 3,922 93 4,015 - 4,015

Deferred costs 1,862 - 1,862 (1,862) - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 31,493 - 31,493 - 83 31,576 - 31,576

Total current assets 90,365 - 90,365 (6,203) 2,286 86,448 - 86,448

TOTAL ASSETS 388,906 2,690 391,596 (438) 450 391,608 8,186 399,794

EQUITY

Share capital 325 - 325 - - 325 - 325

Share premium 334,800 - 334,800 - - 334,800 - 334,800

Shares to be issued 510 - 510 - - 510 - 510

Other reserves 1,039 - 1,039 - - 1,039 (249) (e) 790

Accumulated loss (83,086) 2,044 (81,042) - - (81,042) (6,927) (87,969)

Equity attributable to the

Company’s equity holders 253,588 2,044 255,632 - - 255,632 (7,176) 248,456

Minority interest - - - - - - -

TOTAL EQUITY 253,588 2,044 255,632 - - 255,632 (7,176) (f) 248,456

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 46,754 - 46,754 - - 46,754 - 46,754

Provisions 30,347 - 30,347 (16,507) - 13,840 - 13,840

Deferred income tax liability - 646 646 5,887 - 6,533 15,362 (b),(e) 21,895

Total non-current liabilities 77,101 646 77,747 (10,620) - 67,127 15,362 82,489

Current liabilities

Current trade and other payables 58,217 - 58,217 (58,217) - - - -

Trade and other payables - - - 20,760 208 20,968 - 20,968

Income tax payable - - - 6,504 - 6,504 - 6,504

Derivative financial instruments - - - - - - - -

Provisions - - - 8,059 - 8,059 - 8,059

Borrowings - - - 33,076 242 33,318 - 33,318

Total current liabilities 58,217 - 58,217 10,182 450 68,849 - 68,849

TOTAL LIABILITIES 135,318 646 135,964 (438) 450 135,976 15,362 151,338

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 388,906 2,690 391,596 (438) 450 391,608 8,186 399,794

HG_Accounts28:Layout 1  8/5/08  14:36  Page 79

| 80 |

H
G

 A
n

n
u

a
l

R
e

p
o

rt
 2

0
0

7

Notes to the Balance Sheet and Equity Reconciliation at 31 December 2005 and 31 December 2006

UK GAAP

The UK GAAP balance sheets are derived from the UK GAAP balance sheets as reported in the prior year financial statements. They have

however been amended to an IFRS presentation and the main adjustments are as follows:

• Minority interests have been reclassified to a separate component of equity. Under UK GAAP they were reported in a liability section.

• Current trade and other payables represent amounts disclosed as ‘Creditors: amounts due within one year’ in the UK GAAP

[…]

tional deferred tax liability on adoption of IFRS, is to increase goodwill by US$3.8 million.

f) Equity reconciliation

A reconciliation of total equity under UK GAAP to total equity under IFRS is outlined in the below table, which illustrates the net impact on

equity of each of the major adjustments:

As at 1 As at 31
January December

US$000 Notes 2006 2006

UK GAAP equity 248,154 253,588

Borrowing costs capitalisation 1,272 2,044

Adjusted UK GAAP equity 249,426 255,632

IFRS adjustments:

Negative goodwill (a) 8,796 8,796

Deferred taxation (b) (14,413) (12,038)

Hedge transaction (d) (388) -

Deferred tax on Barrick transaction

recognised directly in equity (e) - (249)

Gain on Novoshirokinskoye shares disposal (iv) - (3,685)

IFRS equity 243,421 248,456

HG_Accounts28:Layout 1  8/5/08  14:36  Page 81

| 82 |

H
G

 A
n

n
u

a
l

R
e

p
o

rt
 2

0
0

7

INCOME STATEMENT RECONCILIATION
A reconciliation between the UK GAAP and IFRS income statement for the year ended 31 December 2006 is provided below.

Disconti- Novo
UK GAAP nued proportional

Adjust- Adjusted operations consoli- Adjust-
UK GAAP ments UK GAAP reclass dations Subtotal ments Notes IFRS

Continuing operations:

Revenue 102,365 - 102,365 (10,385) - 91,980 - 91,980

Cost of sales (97,155) - (97,155) 30,975 (7) (66,187) - (66,187)

Asset impairment ollowing fire (79,274) - (79,274) 79,274 - - - -

Gross loss (74,064) - (74,064) 99,864 (7) 25,793 - 25,793

Administrative expenses (21,903) - (21,903) 79 (10) (21,834) 129 (21,705)

Costs associated with the fire (2,373) - (2,373) 2,373 - - - -

Share of operating loss
of Joint Venture (666) - (666) - 666 - - -

Other operating income - - - - - - - -

Gain on the disposal of
50% of Novoshirokinskoye 17,988 1,111 19,099 - - 19,099 (3,685) (iv) 15,414

Other operating expenses - - - 473 - 473 - 473

Loss on asset disposal (329) - (329) - - (329) - (329)

Operating loss (81,347) 1,111 (80,236) 102,789 649 23,202 (3,556) 19,646

Foreign exchange gain 4,199 - 4,199 5,324 (596) 8,927 391 (iii) 9,318

Finance income 736 - 736 (6) - 730 - 730

Finance costs (6,790) 1,879 (4,911) 411 (53) (4,553) - (4,553)

Loss before income tax (83,202) 2,990 (80,212) 108,518 - 28,306 (3,165) 25,141

Income tax expense (13,243) (451) (13,694) - - (13,694) 2,182 (i) (11,512)

Profit /(Loss) for the year
from continuing
operations (96,445) 2,539 (93,906) 108,518 - 14,612 (983) 13,629

Discontinued operation

Loss for the year from a
discontinued operation - - - (108,518) - (108,518) - (108,518)

Loss for the year (96,445) 2,539 (93,906) - - (93,906) (983) (94,889)

Profit/(loss) is attributable to:

Equity holders
of the Company (96,445) 772 (95,673) - - (95,673) (983) (96,656)

Minority interest - 1,767 1,767 - - 1,767 - 1,767

(96,445) 2,539 (93,906) - - (93,906) (983) (94,889)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HG_Accounts28:Layout 1  8/5/08  14:36  Page 82

H
G

 A
c

c
o

u
n

ts

| 83 |

Notes to the Reconciliation of Income statement year ended 31 December 2006

The UK GAAP amounts are based on the UK GAAP profit and loss account presented in the format of an IFRS income statement.

UK GAAP adjustments

31 December 2006:

The gain recognised on disposal of Novo under UK GAAP was incorrectly calculated. This was due to the fact that no share of the US$39

million financial assistance provided prior to the sale of Novo to Kazzinc by Stanmix Investment Limited, Highland’s wholly owned Cyprus